



2026:DHC:6762

\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 2141/2024**

R N SOLUTIONS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Aggarwal, Advocate

versus

DALMIA BIZ BULK PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **24.12.2024**

I.A. 49776/2024 (for exemption)

1. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

ARB.P. 2133/2024

3. This is a petition filed under Section 11(6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 ('the Act') seeking appointment of a Sole Arbitrator for adjudication of disputes between the parties arising out of the Non-Exclusive Master Distributor Agreement dated 23.12.2022 ('Agreement').

4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states the Contract contains an arbitration agreement i.e. Clause 15.12 which provides for adjudication of disputes arisen between the parties by arbitration.

4.1. He states that the Respondents carries on business in Delhi and the arbitration clause in the Agreement stipulates that the Courts of Delhi would have exclusive jurisdiction.



2026:DHC:6762

4.2. He states that since there were disputes between the parties, the Petitioner invoked the arbitration agreement vide legal notice dated 10.10.2024, however, the same has not been responded to by the Respondents. He states that in these circumstances, the Petitioner has been constrained to approach this Court under Section 11 of the Act.

5. For the said reasons, issue notice to the Respondents by all modes including electronically upon the Petitioner taking requisite steps within one (1) week from today.

6. In case, the Respondents are opposing the petition, the reply be filed within one (1) week from the receipt of the notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any be filed within one (1) week from today.

7. List on 19.02.2025.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
DECEMBER 24, 2024/rhc/ms/hp