



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **ARB.P. 2141/2024**

R N SOLUTIONS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Agarwal, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

DALMIA BIZ BULK PVT LTD & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **01.05.2025**

Deletion of Respondent nos. 2 to 5

1. It has been put to the Petitioner that what is the basis for impleading Respondent nos. 2 to 5, since they are not a party to the arbitration agreement.
2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states on instructions that Respondent nos. 2 to 5 be deleted from array of parties.
3. Accordingly, the Respondent nos. 2 to 5 are deleted from the array of parties.
4. The Petitioner is directed to file an amended memo of parties within one (1) week.

Fresh service on Respondent no. 1

5. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states as per his instructions Respondent no. 1 is available at B-38, 1st Floor, Institutional Area, Sector 1,



Noida, Uttar Pradesh (Noida address). He states that Respondents no. 1 has been duly served on the email address furnished in the memo of parties.

6. Upon steps being taken by the Petitioner, issue fresh notice to Respondent no. 1 through speed post and e-mode at the Noida address as well as at the email address mentioned in master data of Respondent no. 1. Let an affidavit be filed to this effect within two (2) weeks.

7. The registry is also directed to update the service report of the previous attempts through ordinary process and speed post on Respondent no. 1 at the Noida address.

8. List on **04.07.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MAY 1, 2025/hp

Click here to check corrigendum, if any